In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

cormnsaoite. Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

%

Companies House

B

13/05/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

conpammamer [0 [s |3 |8 [0 o717

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Automaster GB Limited

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Daniel

Surname Leigh

Liquidator’s address

Buitding namefnumber| 3 Stirling Court Yard

Street | Stirling Way
|

Post town | Borehamwood

County/Region |

ste [0l 2] 7%

Country I

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamefs} © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname anather liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namefnumber ’ @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.
|

Post town [

County/Region |

ot [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

} attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X o
fols [ols [2lof1[s

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Final Progress Report to
Creditors and Members

Automaster GB Limited
- In Liquidation

9 May 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liquidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 4 April 2017 to 9 May 2019

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 4 April 2017 to 9 May 2019
C Time Analysis for the pericd 4 April 2017 to 9 May 2019

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 4 April 2017 to 9 May 2019

E Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

|, Daniel Leigh of Leigh Consultancy Limited of 3 Stirling Court Yard, Stirling Way,
Borehamwood, WD6 2FX, was appointed as Liquidator of Automaster GB Limited (the
Company) on 4 April 2017. The liquidation commenced with estimated asset values of
£3,970 and anticipated liabilities of £222,474.

The trading address of the Company was Unit P2 Penfold Trading Estate, Imperial Way,
Watford, Heris WD24 4YY. The business traded under the name Automaster GB Limited.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon Central,
London NW4 3XP and its registered number is 06380671.

As the liguidation is now complete, | am required to provide a progress report covering the
period since my last progress report. This is my final report in the liquidation and covers the
period from 4 April 2017 to 7 March 2019 (the Period).

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found at www leighconsultancy.co.uk. If you are unable to download
this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with
a comparison to the directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since my appointment at Appendix B, which provides details of the remuneration charged and
expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator,

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since the date of my last annual progress report together with information on the
overall outcome of the liquidation.

During the period covered by this progress report, various enquiries were made from the local
borough council in relation te the former trading premises. This matter has been concluded
under the period covered by this report.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted in my previous reports, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work
undertaken in this regard has been outlined previously

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reparting to creditors exceeded the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liguidator. | confirm that the fees estimate has not been
exceeded in this case.

As noted in my initial fees estimatefinformation, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

- Filing the requisite statutory documents at Companies House;

- Changing the Registered Office of the company to the offices of Leigh Consultancy
Limited;



3.6

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

- Completing an investigation into the affairs of the Company in relation to the events
leading to the demise of the company as required by SIP2;

- Taking and securing the books and records of the Company;
- Reporting on the directors’ conduct to BIS;

- Corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs,

- Dealing with creditor queries;

- Completing Money Laundering requirements on the Directors;

- Completing the bordereau requirements and statutory advertising required for the
company;

- Selling the assets of the Company;

- Preparing and despatching the Final Progress Report to Creditors;
- Meetings with the Director of the company.

Realisation of Assets

Customer Database and other assets

The Director had estimated in the Statement of Affairs that the customer database, pipleline,
telephone number and website would realise £3,500, and this sum has been realised.

Lease Deposit

The premises were vacated prior to the Company being placed into liquidation. No amounts
were recovered into the liquidation due to a substantial claim for dilapidations being made
against the guarantors of the lease. The Director had been unable to estimate the potential
recoveries in the Statement of Affairs.

Office Equipment and Vehicles

The Director had estimated in the Statement of Affairs that office equipment would realise
£250.00 and this amount has been realised. Vehicles were anticipated to realise £220.00 and
this amount has been received.

Debtors

The director identified potential debtor recoveries in his Statement of Affairs. My
investigations ascertained that amounts totalling £7,061 were due to the Company at the date
of the liquidation however, it was not possible to recover these amounts into the liquidation.

Plant and Machinery

The Company left equipment at the vacated trading premises prior to the liquidation and
owed Alliance and General leasing the sum of £370.33 relating to an agreed purchase of the
equipment. The Company discharged this balance due to Alliance and General and title then
passed to the Company. The director did not estimate a realisable amount for this equipment
in his Statement of Affairs.

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice No 13 {(SIP13), | would advise you that
the following assets have, since the date of my appointment, been sold to a director of the



3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

4.1

4.2

4.3

Company on the advice of my Insolvency Agent, Foulds Ingham Associates, Business
Recovery Agents and Valuers.

Date of Asset involved and Consideration Paid and Date Soid to: Relationship

transaction nature of transaction

19 Dec 2017 Various items of plant £700 plus VAT as follows: S Simmonds Director
and machinery £200 paid on 28 December 2017

£300 on 11 January 2018
£340 on 15 January 2018

Other realisations

The only other realisations relate to a contribution of £1,280.00 by the director towards the
costs of the liquidation together with bank interest of £0.04 received gross.

Creditors

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company,
where relevant. This may involve separate reporting to any secured crediter and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. Further
information is available in Section 4 below.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator was required to undertake was to comply with legislation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those
investigations revealed potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the
benefit of creditors.

My report on the cenduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted in accordance with
statutory timescales and is confidential.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Various company assets were held on two lease agreements. The finance was discharged in
fuli and subsequently sold during the liquidation to Mr S Simmonds, as noted above. No
amounts were owed to the finance Company.

Preferential Creditors

A preferential claim was received from the Redundancy Payments Office relating to the
former employment of one individual totalling £492.24. No dividend distribution has been
made to preferential creditors in this case.

Unsecured Creditors

| can confirm that the realisations in the liquidation are insufficient to declare a dividend to the
unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings.




4.4

5.1

52

53

54

5.5

5.6

57

6.1

Consequently, creditor claims have not been agreed.

Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

The Creditars’ approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the liquidation. My fees
estimatefinformation was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based cn information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced below:

Administration (inc statutory compliance &

reporting) ( Y P 19.5 262 5115
Realisation of assets 16 204 4,710
Creditors (claims & distributions) 30 280 8,400
Investigations 12.5 277 3,456

My time costs for the Period are £2,667. This represents 9.0 hours at an average rate of
£296 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Period can be
found at section 3 of this report and | would confirm that £192.71 plus disbursements of £Nil
have been drawn during the Period on account of my accrued time costs and that a total of
£192.71 has been drawn against my total time costs since my appointment and that no
further amounts wilt be drawn in the liguidation.

Also attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis which provides details of my time
costs since the commencement of the liquidation. These time costs total £14,703 which
represents 50 hours at an average rate of £292 per hour.

You will recall that | provided creditors with my fees estimate prior to the agreement of the
basis of my remuneration as time costs. | would confirm that it was not necessary during the
liquidation to seek further approval to increase this estimate. The approved fees estimate in
force imposes an overall cap on my fees and | confirm that my fees have not exceeded the
estimate as approved by creditors.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to
Liguidators’ Fees' is available on request or c¢an be downloaded from
www leighconsultancy.co.uk.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate
office and obtain my release as Liquidator.

Yours faithfully,

N N G

Daniel Leigh MIPA
Liquidator



Appendix A
Automaster GB Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Period from 4 April 2017 to 9 May 2019

Directors
Cumulative to Statement of
Date Affairs

£ £
RECEIPTS
Lease deposit Nil Unknown
Customer database, pipeline, telephone number, website 3,500.00 3,500.00
Office equipment 250.00 250.00
Vehicles 220.00 220.00
Plant and Machinery 700.0C Unknown
Director's Contribution 1,280.00
Bank interest (gross} . 0.04

5,950.04 3,970.00
EXPENDITURE
Meeting of Creditors Fee 5,000.00
Liquidators Fees 192.71
Finance Settlement Costs 370.33
Statutory Advertising 237.00
Statutory Bonding ) 150.00

5,950.04
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Barclays Bank Plc 0.00
VAT Control 0.00

0.00



Appendix B

Automaster GB Limited - in Liguidation

Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the year 4 April 2018 to 9 May 2019

RECEIPTS

Lease deposit

Customer database, pipeline, telephone number, website
Office equipment

Vehicles

Plant and Machinery

Director's Contribution

Bank interest (gross)

EXPENDITURE

Meeting of Creditors Fee
Liquidators Fees

Finance Settlement Costs
Statutory Advertising
Statutory Bonding

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Barclays Bank Pic
VAT Control

0.00

192.71

192.71

-115.31
-77.40

-192.71




Erualajaud Jayio pue saaioidwa Juipnjul) swiep sio3paid
SJOUPDLI YHM JuiedIUNULILIOT

sanss| asdodwa Suipd-up

Suipeyy Jo4 Bununcooy

suonelsdo o Juawadeuepy

s3|es Jasse ssaulsng ‘Apadold

uonIL|[02 393d

Wi Funenodsy

syesse Buunsul “Buunoss ‘Budyuap]
SUO{}DeSUEL] JUapaIAILE UoneEnsaAy|

sHoedad vaad

MBI T IS

TPI02al JO SdUBUIUIRY

uoyeaRoU Juauuloddy

dn 325 JAnensiuupy

Fujuued ase)

suawaiinbas Aiojendal Jayyo Y souedwo)
saue)dwo3a pue Buiodal Aioynjers

NiaM o saqduexy

S0P

uipea)

$1355E JO UONESI|R3Y

suonednssau|

pue uopeNsIUIWpe ‘Boue)dwas AJOINLENS

AuadY paepuels

$3INUIW § JO SHUN Ul 23R4 3n0 28iRYD

OET3

QETI

Heis Hoddng

0917

0973

10JRLS|UIWPY

0813

0813

JOIRNEUWPY J0[Uag

orz3

orid

JaBeuely

0873

I gwuccc—z

003

00E3

LT

06£3

06£3

1auyed / 3|djpund

10T

610Z

159194 3hosdieyy

GEE'TF

pasioaul aq oL

03

pa310AU|

GEE'TF

pawie|d sa3) [eI0L

6973

BEE'TF L .

137

g0

9T

S0

sinoy €301

BLLF

90£F TT -

ve

£

s1a1eW JjIzads ased

otz

0I1F S0 -

S0

5J03IP3ID

03

0F - -

Buipes)

03

03 - -

@95y Jo Lones) B3y

08ZF

0FTF s'c -

S0

suanednsanuy

697F

ELL'TS 9’9 -

44

6T

S0

Bujuueid

PUE UONENISI(WIPR RDUR|dWOoD Aloznies

ey adelaay

=0 6301 SANOH [EJ0L 4oy Je1s Loddng

SANOY JOIENSIUNIPY

sInoy
103ELSUNUBY J0IUBS

sanoy

siney

unoy

sinoy saupeqd

Y10 JO UO[EDsSe

6107 e 6 03 8T0Z [4dv ]

6T0z/E0/£0]

uojepINDIT ) — PR3N B JAISBUIOINY

popad Joj wads auny

ajeg

aWeY A

8TOT AYVININNS 531VY LNO3IDAVHI ADNVYLINSNOD HOIF1




[s101paJ3 [e3uas9434d 4810 pue saaRodwa Buipn|aul) swiel> SICHPAID

S0RPRU Yy BUNEUNLWDD

sanss) aatojdwa BuyoB-ug

Fuipesy 10; Supunooy

SUoEsAIC JO JuBWaBeuey

$3|es Jasse ssauisng ‘Auadosy
uol3I303 3930

yum Bupepoday

syesse Juunsup ‘Bupndes Busnusp|
SUGIIRSMEL} JUIpFIAWE Lonedsaay
suodaa gD

MIAII T dIg

SPIOSAL JO IIURLIIUIRY

UOREJYI0L JuAWIUoddy

dn 13s aAIBASIMIpY

Bujuued asey

SJURLIRIINba: AloieinBal JYIc Yyum 2oUe|[dwer
@duedwol pue Suiuodsy Aoynjeg
HIOAN JO SapdWExg

S1031paI3

Fuped|

S19SSE JO UDIIes|RaY

suoiyeBisaA|

PuB UOnEIS|U|Wpe _wu:m.‘_nEou Aoynyeys
ALARDY pJEpUBYS

$23NUIL G ;O SJIUR Ly 93¢) N0 31y

0El3

QETI 0El3

Bei5 Hoddns)

w13

0913 913

10yeNsIUUpy

0813

0813 0813

10JEISIUIWPY J0jaag

ovey orZ3

Jadeuey

0BZ3

0823 0823

Jedeuejy

HEF

0CEF

| 1a¥eep

Q6E3

CEE3 06EF

I ITELET

{107

10T

BI0T

isajed yno adieyy

Z8TP1F

1O UM / PBOIOAUI BG O]

E61F

pavtoAy|

SLE'PIF

pawied 5334 [e1o

B88ZF

SCEVTT

008 -

191

o

6T 6'¢

Sinoly feioy

8413

90EF

e

Lo -

siageW Jzads wse)

pazF

919'T3

L ¥o

s1o0yp=I1d

03

03

Huipes)

[434

V¥

5)355Y JO UCHes) eay

ELIF

65'TF

suoneBisaa)

very

619'53

B'E

L'8

Auwued|
PUE UCIjRIISIUILI pe ‘aaueldwios AJongeys

ayy dMeadny

B0] B0

SINOH Je30L 5noy yes woddng

sanoy

SINCY JO)EQSIUJWIPY -

snoy

[
Moy SN0y JIulied

HOM 4O UOREIIHSSELY

L

6107 Qe 603 £10Z JUdv ¥]

s10z/£0/40]

uafiepnbp] u) - paywi go 1A)sewoIny

ponad Joj uads swy)

g

aweu uai)

AYVINIWNS STLVH LNOIDHYHI ADNVLINSNOD HOIFT




Appendix E
Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

7 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

71 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case.

7.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

7.3 The constitution of the case team may consist of a Partner, 2 Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

7.4 As previously reported, overall responsibility for this case rests with Daniel Leigh whe is the sole director
of this firm who also carries out a majority of the work required in this appointment at various levels of
expertise. Some work may be carried out from time to time by other members of the firm.

2 Professional Advisors
8.1 On this assignment we instructed Carndearg Consultants to conduct a property rates audit in relation to
the business rates suffered by the Company. That firm was selected on their basis of the level of their

expertise and experience in that field on a recovery only agreement of 25% plus VAT. No amounts were
deemed recoverable in this case and no amounts have been paid from the liquidation.

3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

2.1 The expenses and disbursements which were anticipated at the outset of the liquidation were provided
to creditors when the basis of my fees was approved.

a ry adveiing

Specific penalty bond

9.2 All expenses incurred in the liquidation are paid from the funds being held however, should there be
insufficient funds in the case to discharge any expenses or disbursements, these are paid by my firm
and recharged if and when funds become available. An analysis of the expenses to the date of this
report, together with those incurred but not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Statutory advertising — Fixed Cost - 237.00 Nil Nil 237.00

TMP (UK) Limited

Specific penalty bond — Fixed Cost - . .

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged
as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as
internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Leigh Consultancy Limited does not recharge these
disbursements which are paid by the firm directly



